Meeting Date: 09/01 /09

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM
O Approved Recommendation l Info/Consent
O Ord. No(s). (3 Report
O Res. No(s). {1 Public Hearing (Info/consent)
O Other 3 Other
a%a. City Engineer Agenda Item No. _,_,._-,i-"

Reviewed By: City Mana W/ City Attorney /m Finance (\ P Public Works \ w/ -@V

DATE: August 19, 2009

TO: City Council :
FROM: Lou Balderrama, City Enginem%-
Public Works Department

SUBJECT: Addendum to the Wastewater Treatment Plant Yard Resurfacing Project

RECOMMENDATION
That City Council:

1. Approve an addendum to Project Specification No. PW09-17 by adding street resurfacing for
Morris Street, Crawford Street, Second Street from Sarita Street to Campton Drive, and a section
of Sarita Street between Second Street and Morris Street in the southeast area of the La Colonia
Neighborhood to the existing specifications for pavement resurfacing at the Oxnard Wastewater
Treatment Plant located at 6001 Perkins Road.

2. Approve a special budget appropriation of $200,000 from the Gas Tax Fund Balance to the La
Colonia Neighborhood Resurfacing Project No. 103104 for the street resurfacing of Morris Street,
Second Street, Crawford Street and a section of Sarita Street between Second Street and Morris
Street in the southeast area of the La Colonia Neighborhood.

DISCUSSION

On July 21, 2009 the City Council approved Project Specification No. PW09-17 “Wastewater
Treatment Plant Yard Resurfacing Project” and authorized staff to solicit bids for the project. Staff
recommends an addendum to PW09-17 to repair and resurface Morris Street, Second Street, Crawford
Street and a section of Sarita Street in the southeast area of the La Colonia Neighborhood to resolve
poor street conditions addressed by area residents and confirmed by street crew inspection. The specific
work includes the furnishing of all materials, labor, tools, and equipment, required to make necessary
repairs and resurfacing to the street pavement.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

This addendum increases the estimated cost of the project by $200,000 from the original estimated cost
of $390,392 to $590,392. Project cost includes the expense for design, material testing, construction

091



Subject: Addendum to the Oxnard Wastewater Treatment Plant Yard Resurfacing Project
Date: August 19, 2009
Page: 2 of 2

inspection, project management, administration, construction engineering, and construction. The
Project’s portion of pavement resurfacing at the Oxnard Wastewater Treatment Plant is $390,392 and
will be funded by the Wastewater Treatment Enterprise Fund 621 accounted for in the Yard Resurfacing
Project No. 946202 Account Number 621-6722-822-8606. The Project’s portion of pavement
resurfacing for the subject streets in the southeast area of the La Colonia Neighborhood is $200,000 and
will be funded by the Gas Tax Fund 181 and accounted for in the La Colonia Neighborhood
Resurfacing Project No. 103104 Account Number 181-3120-826-8606.

Attachment No. 1 - Addendum for PW09-17 Project Cost Estimate
Attachment No. 2 - Project Site Map
Attachment No. 3 - Special Budget Appropriation

Note: Plans and specifications for PW09-17 and addendum for this project are available for review at
the City of Oxnard Corporation Yard General Services Department - Building No. 2, 1060 Pacific
Avenue 8:00 a.m. on Monday prior to the City Council Meeting.

092



CITY OF OXNARD
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ESTIMATE

Project Titte: ~ Waste Water Treatment Plant Resurfacing Project Specification No: PW09-17
181-3120-826-8606 103104
Account No: 621-6722-822-8606 Project No. 946202  Project Manager: Raymond Williams
Orlginal Estimate Revised Estimate
l. EXTERNAL SERVICES Amount Amount Actual Cost
A, Architectural/ Engineering (8201}
1. Preliminary Feasibility
2. Design or Construction
3. Specification/Cost Estimate
B. Planning/EIR Services (8206)
C. Real Estate Services (8207)
D. Construction Services (3208}
1.  Surveys 15,000
2. Soils Analysis
3. Inspection
4.  Testing
5. Aflas Fees
6. Plans and Records
7. Misc. (postage, reproductions, etc.)
Total External Services $ 15,000
ll. INTERNAL SERVICES
A.  Design Enginearing (8451) 4,500
B. Inspection (8451) 6,500
C.  Survey (8451) 1,500
D. Contract Administration (8451) 10,000
E. Contract Procurement {8451)* 5,000 5,000 5,000
Total internal Services $ 27,500 $ 5,000 $ 5,000
lll. CONSTRUCTION/AGQUISITION
Funding for Hems In this section must be in place before contract Is awarded
A. Land, Easements and Rights-of-Way (8601)
B. Buildings:
8602-New
8603-Major Repair
C. improvements other than Buildings
8604-New
8605-Major Repair 512,049
D.  Machinery/Equipment (8606/8607)
Total Construction/Acquisition $ 512,049
IV. OTHER PROJECT COSTS:
A.  Project Contingancies (8802) 25,602
B. CIP Indirect Cost (2% of total construction costs} 10,241
Total Other Costs $ 35,843
Project Total $ 590,392 $ 5,000 $ 5,000
Total Appropriation 3 590,392
Less: Encumbrances & Expenditures 19,500
Balance Available % 570,892
*NOTICE Prepared by: R. Williams
Date: Aydust 25,

Approval of this estimate authorizes the transfer of the amount
shown In itemn II-E from the project listed above to Contract
Procurement Account No. 101-3201-553-7337 when bid solicitation Approved by:

services begin. Dale: _Ls \

093

Attachment No. 1
Page 1 of 1



o S A 0 S 300 S A 3 2 e 2
i .
.

N

Z .
SATICOY A .
£« -
] . -
- . ||
- * o~
Ll

17l oY OF VENTURA i PO 126 — |
- SaiTh P . - "
— - - - |
. « v - .
- . v - -
0] L4 - - n
o . v -
- - el "]

M . e = STRIKLAND
L} . - ACRES ]
~ LONTALND . - ™
-] 4 -
o - - L]
- » - 1
> ‘463' L]
— hd [l
o hd o WALON WHEEL 2
1| JUNCTION o ro & n
= . . H
- Cl - - - L - - ¥ —

. - . v .

& " e, . = -
- == stk a
- e |vr « NYELAND u
; - AERES .
3 i
oy FRWY 191 -
- -
: ad
" 2
m d
e T, 1
- o
£ Eiil &0 18
Hay XY = -

b

EROETH

26 (27|26 |25 {2a 232 n{20]

29

FORT HUEREME
HARBOR
RN o

(OWTP RESURFACIN

e,

PONT_WUGU HAVAL
AR STATION

IEREIEIEE AR EIE]

City of Oxnard

[ 3/ 1

STATUTE MILES LIV OF OXKARQ  ENGINEERING DMMSION  JAN. 193¢

WQOD_RD.
|4n|snln|a7].ls|m|all.uiszl:1|:o|zs|2s|zvjzs|za|za|z:1:2

-/

_rcloltlrlnlull!JIKII-|UlN!°|P1°|"|5|’|“'V"'I'|'|z|

Attachment No. 2

Page 1 of 1
094



CITY OF OXNARD

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION

To the City Manager: September 1, 2009
Request is hereby made for an appropriationoftotal . . . . . . . . . . . . ... $ 200,000
Reason for appropriation: To fund addendum to Project Specification PW09-17

to resurface Morris Street, Second Street, )
Crawford Street and a section of Sarita Street in the
southeast area of the La Colonia Neighborhood

FUND DESCRIPTION/ACCOUNT AMOUNT
Gas Tax Fund La Colonia Nelghborhood Resurfacing Project
(181) 181-3120-826-8608 (103104) 200,000
Net Estimated Change to Gas Tax Fund Balance (200,000

/ Manager

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

REQUIRES CITY COUNCIL. APPROVAL

Disposition
Approved

Rejected

Transfer by Journal Voucher

City Manager

Attachment No. 3

Page 1 of 1
095 9



